
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

CABINET 
 
 

Monday, 13th September, 2010, at 10.00 
am 

Ask for: Karen Mannering / 
Geoff Mills 

Darent Room, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: (01622) 694367/ 
694289 

   
Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the meeting. 

 
Webcasting Notice 

 
Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s 
internet site – at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the 
meeting is being filmed. 
 
By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of 
those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  If you do not 
wish to have your image captured then you should make the Clerk of the meeting aware. 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 
 

1. Introduction/Webcasting  

2. Declaration of Interests by Members in Items on the Agenda for this meeting  

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 July 2010 (Pages 1 - 6) 

4. Transparency Programme: How We Are Spending Your Money (Pages 7 - 16) 

5. Revenue & Capital Budgets, Key Activity and Risk Monitoring (Pages 17 - 140) 

6. Core Monitoring Report (Pages 141 - 212) 

7. Review of SEN Units - Outcome of the Evaluation of the Lead School Pilot (Pages 
213 - 246) 

8. Proposed Response to the Department of Health Consultation on Changes to the 
Allocation Formulae for the Learning Disability Commissioning Transfer Grant, the 
Preserved Rights Grant and the Aids Support Grant (Pages 247 - 252) 

9. Kent Healthy Weight Strategy (Pages 253 - 274) 

10. KCC Health Inequalities Strategy (Pages 275 - 352) 

11. Supporting Vulnerable Learners into Apprenticeships (Pages 353 - 356) 



12. Follow up items and Decisions from Cabinet Scrutiny Committee - 21 July 2010 
(Pages 357 - 362) 

13. Other items which the Chairman decides are relevant or urgent  

MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Act. 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

(During these items the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 
 
 

14. Kent Academies Batch 2 Procurement (Pages 363 - 398) 

 
Katherine Kerswell   
Group Managing Director 
Friday, 3 September 2010 
 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 



1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

CABINET 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Darent Room, Sessions House, 
County Hall, Maidstone on Monday, 12 July 2010. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P B Carter (Chairman), Mr N J D Chard, Mr G K Gibbens, 
Mr R W Gough, Mr P M Hill, OBE, Mrs S V Hohler, Mr A J King, MBE, Mr K G Lynes, 
Mr R A Marsh and Mr J D Simmonds 
 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms K Kerswell (Group Managing Director), Mr M Austerberry 
(Executive Director, Environment, Highways and Waste), Mr D Cockburn (Executive 
Director, Strategy, Economic Development & ICT), Ms A Honey (Managing Director 
Communities), Ms L McMullan (Director of Finance), Mr O Mills (Managing Director - 
Adult Social Services), Ms R Turner (Managing Director Children, Families and 
Education) and Ms M Peachey (Kent Director Of Public Health) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
Before the commencement of business Mr Carter welcomed Katherine Kerswell, to 
her first meeting of Cabinet since taking up her post of Group Managing Director. Mr 
Carter also placed on record his thanks and that of the Cabinet to David Cockburn for 
the work he had undertaken whilst acting as the Council’s interim Chief Executive 
 
 
1. Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 June 2010  
(Item 2) 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 2010 were agreed and si
[...]
d a report on the consequences of this for Kent would be made to the next 
meeting. 
 
(5)   Cabinet: 
  

(i)  noted the initial forecast revenue and capital budget monitoring 
position for 2010-11. 

 
(ii)  noted the Council’s response to the in year revenue grant 
reductions and the consequent changes to revenue cash limits as 
detailed in section 2 of the Cabinet report. 

 
(iii) noted the response to the in year capital grant reductions and the 
consequent changes to capital cash limits as detailed in section 4 of the 
Cabinet report. 
 
(iv)  agreed that those Integrated Transport schemes as proposed in 
Appendix 1 to the Cabinet report be deferred for reconsideration next 
year once the national funding position was clearer.  

 
(v)  agreed that £4.249m of re-phasing on the capital programme be 
moved from 2010-11 capital cash limits to 2011-12 and future years: 
and, 

 
(vi) a report on the consequences for Kent of the cuts to the Building 
Schools for the Future Programme be submitted to the next meeting.  

 
 
3. Children and Young People of Kent Survey 2009 (NFER)  
(Item 4 – Report by Mrs Sarah Hohler, Cabinet Member for Children, Families and 
Education; and Rosalind Turner, Managing Director for Children, Families and 
Education) (Joanna Wainwright, Director, Commissioning and Partnerships and 
Anthony Mort Policy Manager, Customer Care were present for this item. Also 
present were Rachel McCabe and Billy Harrison both students at Valley Park 
Community School, Maidstone) 
 
(1)   This report informed Cabinet of the key findings from the 2009/10 Children and 
Young People of Kent Survey and discussed the implications across the County 
Council as it informs the development of the next 3 year Children and Young People 

Page 2



 

3 

Plan. Mrs Hohler said this was a very informative report which would help the 
Council to set its priorities and inform future planning of services. 
 
(2) Rachel McCabe and Billy Harrison both spoke of the importa
[...]
tionDocuments/AuditCommissionReports/Nat
ionalStudies/20100305thetruthisoutthere.pdf  

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



 

REPORT TO: CABINET – 13 SEPTEMBER 2010 
 

SUBJECT:  REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS, KEY ACTIVITY AND  

   RISK MONITORING 
 

BY:   JOHN SIMMONDS – CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE 

   LYNDA McMULLAN – DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 

   MANAGING DIRECTORS 
 

 

SUMMARY: 
 

Members are asked to: 

§ note the latest monitoring position on the revenue and capital budgets,  

§ agree the changes to revenue cash limits within the KASS portfolio to reflect 

realignment of budgets in line with 2009-10 outturn and changing trends of service 

provision 

§ note that management action will be required within the CFE & KASS portfolios in order 

to deliver a balanced outturn position  

§ note and agree the changes to the capital programme, 

§ agree that £2.969m of re-phasing on the capital programme is moved from 2010-11 

capital cash limits to future years 

§ note the recent government funding announcements reflected in this report 

§ note the latest financial health indicators and prudential indicators 

§ note the directorate staffing levels as at the end of June, compared to the end of March. 
 

 

1.  INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 This is the first full monitoring report to Cabinet for 2010-11.  It is worth reiterating that the budget 
for 2010-11 is the final year of the three year settlement covering the period 2008-11. It has been 
widely reported both within KCC and nationally that funding for local government will reduce over 
the medium term. It is vitally important therefore that we do not go into 2011-12 with any 
unresolved pressures from the current year. This and future reports will therefore consider the 
implications of any variances in the current year on future years. 

 

1.2 The budgets reflected within this report have been adjusted to reflect the government grant 
reductions announced in June as reported to Cabinet in 
[...]
member of staff works for both Schools and Non Schools they will be counted in both of the 
total figures. However, they will only be counted once in the KCC Total. 
 Page 32



 
 

9. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

Cabinet is asked to: 

 

9.1 Note the latest monitoring position on both the revenue and capital budgets. 
 
9.2 Agree the realignment of revenue budgets within the KASS portfolio as detailed in section 1.1.1 

and 1.1.2 of annex 2 
 
9.3 Note that management action will be required within the CFE & KASS portfolios in order to deliver 

a balanced outturn position  
 
9.4 Note and agree the changes to the capital programme, as detailed in section 4.1. 
 
9.5 Agree that £2.969m of re-phasing on the capital programme is moved from 2010-11 capital cash 

limits to future years. Further details are included in section 4.10 above. 
 
9.6 Note the recent government funding announcements reflected in this report as detailed in 

appendix 1. 
 
9.7 Note the latest Financial Health Indicators and Prudential Indicators as reported in appendix 4 and 

appendix 5 respectively. 
 
9.8 Note the directorate staffing levels as at the end of June 2010 compared with March 2010 as 

provided in section 8.  
 

 

Page 33



Appendix 1 

 

IMPACT OF RECENT GOVERNMENT FUNDING ANNOUNCEMENTS ON KCC 

 

 ANNOUNCEMENT REDUCTION  

£000s 

DETAILS OF HOW 

REFLECTED IN REPORT 

1. 10 JUNE LOCAL GOVERNMENT SAVINGS 

ANNOUNCEMENT 
The following KCC grants were reduced: 

  

 REVENUE BASE:   
 • Area Based Grant for CFE 6,873 

 • Area Based Grant for Supporting People 736 

 • Area Based Grant for Road Safety 608 

 • DoT Kickstart 2009 Specific Grant 441 

 • Area Based Grant for Stronger Safer 
Communities 

132 

  8,790 

 REVENUE ONE-OFFS:  
 • Performance Reward Grant (PRG) 1,326 

 • LABGI 750 

  2,076 

 TOTAL 2010-11 REVENUE GRANT REDUCTIONS 10,866 

The £1,326k PRG was not 
assumed in the 2010-11 
budget, therefore the 
reduction had no impact on 
the cash limit.  
£750k LABG
[...]
ease. 
 
As with the claimant count, the increase in Kent has been no worse or better then 
nationally or regionally and hence this is rated as Amber. 

 

Page 212



 
 

By: Sarah Hohler, Cabinet Member for Children, Families and Education 

 Rosalind Turner, Managing Director for Children, Families and 
Education 

To:  Cabinet –  13 September 2010 

Subject: REVIEW OF SEN UNITS - OUTCOME OF THE EVALUATION  OF 
THE LEAD SCHOOL PILOT 

Classification: Unrestricted 

 

 

 

Summary:  This report sets the context for SEN Unit Review, presents the 
findings of the Lead School Pilot evaluation and makes 
recommendations and proposals for the development of a new SEN 
Strategy to meet the special educational needs of Kent children and 
young people.      

 

Introduction and Background 
 
1 (1) The Local Authority (LA) has a statutory duty under the Education Act 
1996 as amended by the Special Educational Needs and Disability Act 2001 to 
consider referrals of children from parents/carers, schools and other agencies, for 
assessment of special educational needs (SEN), to undertake assessments and in 
appropriate cases to issue statements of SEN. The LA has a duty to ensure that the 
provisions identified in each statement are met and to ensure that all other duties 
placed upon it by the Acts and the SEN and Disability codes of practice are met. 
 
 (2) Kent provides education for its children and young people with SEN in a 
variety of provisions.  They include: 
 

§ Maintained mainstream schools 
§ Maintained special schools 
§ Academies 
§ SEN Units within maintained mainstream schools 
§ Outreach and Inreach provision from special and mainstream schools 
§ Short stay schools – formerly Pupil Referral Units (PRU) 
§ Alternative Curriculum Provision 
§ Highly specialist provision for specific children - Warmstone  
§ ‘Home’ Tuition (group and individual) 
§ Home Education (Education Otherwise than at School) 
§ Independent and non-maintained sector – special and
[...]
py is 
attached at Appendix 2.  A diagrammatic illustration of the continuum of 
provision (SEN Matrix) that is envisaged to form the basis for development is 
attached at Appendix 3. 
 

  
Timetable 
 
4. 

SEN Strategy Steering Group and Dimensions Sub-
groups commence scoping of development work 
 

September 2010 

Present overview proposals for possible funding 
options to Schools Funding Forum 
 

September 2010 

Consult with schools on identified funding proposals 
as part of Autumn formula funding consultation 
process 
 

October/November 2010 

Page 216



 

 

 

Work up provision development plans and, along with 
funding options, prepare proposals for consultation 
with all parties 

November/December 
2010 

Take funding proposals, including transitional 
arrangements from April 2011, to Schools Funding 
Forum following consultation 

December 2010  

Undertake formal consultation with all interested 
parties 

December 2010 to 
March 2011 

Finalise plans for consideration and decision by SMT, 
CMT and Cabinet 

July 2011 

Commence implementation September 2011 

 

Recommendation 

5. It is recommended that Cabinet: 
a) Note the findings of the Lead School Evaluation 
b) Agree that Phase 2 of the Lead School Programme does not proceed in 

September 2010 
c) Agree the Phase 1 Pilot will cease on 31 March 2011 
d) Agree the SEN Strategy proposals, including the development of new funding 

arrangements and a Communication Strategy for working with parents and 
carers, children and young people 

e) Agree the timetable at 4 above 
 
.  

 
 
Colin Feltham 
Head of SEN & Resources 
Specialist Children’s Services 
Tel: 01622 695729 
 
 

 
Background Documents - None 

Page 217



Page 218

This page is intentionally left blank



  

Appendix 1  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - SEN UNITS REVIEW: LEAD SCHOOL PILOT 

EVALUATION REPORT 
 
1. Introduction  

In 2003 Cabinet agreed a review of SEN units and designations in Kent mainstream 
schools should be car
[...]

                                                         

VI/HI/MSI                                                          
PD/MED                                                          
SpLD                                                          
ASD 
 

                                                         

BESD                                                          
SLCN                                                          

MLD/SLD/ 
PMLD 

                                                         
VI/HI/MSI                                                          
PD/MED                                                          
SpLD                                                          

   UNIVERSAL 

     ENHANCED 

    SPECIALIST 

Appendix 3  

P
a
g
e
 2

4
5



P
a
g
e
 2

4
6

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



$q0oeuarx.doc 

 
 
By: Graham Gibbens, Cabinet Member, Adult Social Services  
 Oliver Mills, Managing Director, Kent Adult Social Services 
 

To: Cabinet – 13 September 2010 

Subject: PROPOSED RESPONSE TO THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 

CONSULTATION ON CHANGES TO THE ALLOCATION 

FORMULAE FOR THE LEARNING DISABILITY 

COMMISSIONING TRANSFER GRANT, THE PRESERVED 

RIGHTS GRANT AND THE AIDS SUPPORT GRANT. 

Classification: Unrestricted 

Summary: This report provides a broad outline of the grants included in the 
consultation and explains the allocation formulae that it is 
proposed to support, the rationale for selecting those options and 
associated issues.  It seeks Member agreement to the proposed 
response.  The consultation was issued on 27 July 2010 and 
requires a response by 6 October 2010. 

 
Introduction 
 
1. The Department of Health (DH) has circulated a consultation on the distribution 
arrangements for three specific grants. These are: the Learning Disability Transfer Grant, 
the Preserved Rights Grant, and the AIDs Support Grant. The Learning Disability grant will 
be a new grant f
[...]
entice.  These can be challenged both locally and nationally 
to ensure that young people from these groups in the future do not face the same difficulties.  
It will also evaluate the effectiveness of a bespoke scheme for vulnerable learners. 

The learning from this scheme will be used to identify the best ways to support each of the 
target groups into employment.  Kent County Council will be well placed to use the learning 
from this scheme when the Department of Work and Pensions restructure their Welfare to 
Work provision.   KCC could potentially become a specialist provider, or an advisor to 

Page 355



 

 

providers, for those who tend to be disadvantaged within the employment market and those 
who need particular encouragement to engage with learning and training. 

7. Recommendations 

The Cabinet is asked: 

§ To approve the model for supporting vulnerable young people into employment 

§ To approve funding for the proposed scheme 

 

Contact Officer:  Des Crilley 

Title:  Director Community Cultural Services 

Phone Number:  01622 696630 

Email: des.crilley@kent.gov.uk 

 

Contact Officer: Lucy Ann Bett 

Title: Project Manager - Supporting Independence Programme 

Phone Number: 01622 646939 

Email: lucyann.bett@kent.gov.uk 

 

Page 356



 
 
By: Peter Sass - Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership  
 
To: Cabinet – 13 September 2010  
 
Subject: Follow up items and Decisions from Cabinet Scrutiny Committee – 

21 July 2010 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 

 
Summary: This report sets out the decisions from the Cabinet Scrutiny 

Committee and items which the Committee has raised 
previously for follow up 

 

 
Introduction 
 

1. This is a rolling schedule of information requested previously by the 
Cabinet Scrutiny Committee.   

 
2. If the information supplied is satisfactory it will be removed following the 

meeting, but if the Committee should find the information to be 
unsatisfactory it will remain on the schedule with a 
[...]
ney
	5 Revenue & Capital Budgets, Key Activity and Risk Monitoring
	6 Core Monitoring Report
	Item 6 - Appendix Core Monitoring

	7 Review of SEN Units - Outcome of the Evaluation of the Lead School Pilot
	Item 7 - Appendix 1
	Item 7 - Appendix 2
	Item 7 - Appendix 3

	8 Proposed Response to the Department of Health Consultation on Changes to the Allocation Formulae for the Learning Disability Commissioning Transfer Grant, the Preserved Rights Grant and the Aids Support Grant
	9 Kent Healthy Weight Strategy
	Item 9 - Appendix

	10 KCC Health Inequalities Strategy
	Item 10 - Appendix

	11 Supporting Vulnerable Learners into Apprenticeships
	12 Follow up items and Decisions from Cabinet Scrutiny Committee - 21 July 2010
	14 Kent Academies Batch 2 Procurement
	Item 14 - EXEMPT Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

CABINET 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Darent Room, Sessions House, 
County Hall, Maidstone on Monday, 13 September 2010. 
 
PRESENT: Mr A J King, MBE (In the Chair), Mr N J D Chard, Mr G K Gibbens, 
Mr R W Gough, Mr P M Hill, OBE, Mrs S V Hohler, Mr K G Lynes, Mr R A Marsh and 
Mr J D Simmonds 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms K Kerswell (Group Managing Director), Mr M Austerberry 
(Executive Director, Environment, Highways and Waste), Mr D Cockburn (Executive 
Director, Strategy, Economic Development & ICT), Ms A Honey (Managing Director 
Communities), Ms L McMullan (Director of Finance), Mr O Mills (Managing Director - 
Adult Social Services), Ms R Turner (Managing Director Children, Families and 
Education) and Mr M Lemon on behalf of Ms M Peachey (Director of Public Health), 
(Head of Policy) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 July 2010  
(Item 3) 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2010 were agreed and signed by the 
Chairman as a true record.  
 
 
2. Transparency Programme: How We Are Spending Your Money  
(Item 4 – Report by Mr Paul Carter, Leader of the Council; Mr Roger Gough, Cabinet 
Member for Corporate Support Services & Performance Management; Mr John 
Simmonds, Cabinet Member for Finance; and Ms Katherine Kerswell, Group 
Managing Director) (Debra Exall, Head of Strategic Policy and Chris Luke, Interim 
Director of Strategic Procurement were present for this item)   

 
(1) Transparency is a major theme running through the Government agenda and 
this presented a major opportunity for KCC to both further improve its relationship 
with Kent residents through a more informed conversation, but also in regards as to 
how it would conduct its business in the future.  

 
(2) During the course of discussion Katherine Kerswell said that this agenda was 
a growing and evolving process and that it would be  important to build peoples 
confidence both in terms of the Council’s intent to be more transparent and in the 
information to be published. The programme detailed in the Cabinet report therefore 
represented a significant cultural change and would be based on the principle of 
assuming everything the Council did should be publicly available unless explicitly 
prohibited.  

  
(3) Resolved that the overarching project brief and general approach be noted 
and agreement be given to the publication of expenditure over £500 as set out in 



 

2 

paragraph 4 of the Cabinet report and to the approach on contracts as set out in 
paragraph 5. 
 
 
3. Revenue & Capital Budgets, Key Activity and Risk Monitoring  
(Item 5 – Report by Mr John Simmonds, Cabinet Member for Finance; and Lynda 
McMullan, Director of Finance) 
 
(1)  Mr Simmonds said the budgets set out in this report had been adjusted to reflect 
the government grant reductions reported to Cabinet at its meeting in July. Mr 
Simmonds highlighted pressures within the fostering budgets, the asylum service and 
in relation to inflationary pressures on waste contracts. Mr Chard said management 
action was in hand to reduce this pressure and also said the Council’s stock of road 
salt had been fully replenished.  
  
(2)  Resolved:  

 
(a)  that the latest monitoring position on both the revenue and capital 
budgets be noted  
 
(b) that agreement be given to the realignment of revenue budgets 
within the KASS portfolio as detailed in paragraphs 1:1:1 and 1:1:2: of 
annexe 2 of the report 
 
(c) it be noted that management action would  be required within the 
CFE & KASS portfolios in order to deliver a balanced outturn position  
 
(d) the changes to the capital programme, as detailed in paragraph 4:1, 
be noted and agreed 
 
(e) that £2.969m of re-phasing on the capital programme should be 
moved from 2010-11 capital cash limits to future years 
 
(f) the recent government funding announcements reflected in the 
report and detailed in appendix 1 be noted, 
 
(g) the latest financial health indicators and prudential indicators, as 
reported in appendix 4 and appendix 5 respectively be noted; and, 
 
(h) the directorate staffing levels as at the end of June, compared to the 
end of March, as detailed in paragraph 8 of the report be noted.  

 
 
4. Core Monitoring Report  
(Item 6 – Report by Roger Gough,Cabinet Member for Corporate Support Services 
and Performance Management; and Group Managing Director)  
(Mrs Sue  Garton, County Performance and Evaluation Manager and Mr Richard 
Fitzgerald, Performance Manager were present for this item)   

 
(1)  Mr Gough said this report provided a useful snapshot of achievements and 
those areas where the Council would be looking to improve. Katherine Kerswell 
spoke about this work in the context of the Council’s Transparency programme and 



 

3 

the way that increasing numbers of people were accessing services and information 
through the Gateways.  

 
(2)  Mrs Hohler presented a statement to Cabinet in relation to a recent 
unannounced inspection by Ofsted of the Council’s Duty and Assessment Service for 
children and families social care. The statement, a copy of which was circulated at 
the meeting, provided information on the circumstances of the inspection and 
outlined the robust action taken in order to ensure the highlighted cases were 
responded to swiftly, and that appropriate action had been taken. Mrs Hohler said the 
pressure on children’s social services was a national issue and a review was under 
way commissioned by the government, to which KCC was actively contributing. 
Further details of the Ofsted feedback together with the KCC response would be 
provided in a report on Safeguarding which was to be submitted to the County 
Council at its meeting in October. A report would also be submitted to the next 
meeting of the Vulnerable Children’s POSC. Mrs Hohler concluded by placing on 
record her thanks and that of the Cabinet to those social workers who on the 
Council’s behalf did so much to keep children safe.  
 
(3) Resolved that the Core Monitoring report together with the statement made by 
Mrs Hohler be noted.  
 
 
5. Review of SEN Units - Outcome of the Evaluation of the Lead School 
Pilot  
(Item 7 – Report by Mrs Sarah Hohler, Cabinet Member for Children, Families and 
Education; and Ms Rosalind Turner, Managing Director for Children, Families and 
Education) (Mr Colin Feltham, Head of SEN and Resources, CFE was present for 
this item)  

 
(1) This report set out the context for the SEN Unit Review, presented the findings 
of the Lead School Pilot evaluation and made recommendations and proposals for 
the development of a new SEN Strategy to meet the special educational needs of 
Kent children and young people. Mrs Hohler said that this was an important area of 
work and the pilot had helped to further develop good practice and this would be 
taken forward as part of the new SEN strategy.  
 
(2)  Resolved:  

a) that the findings of the Lead School Evaluation be noted  
 
b) that Phase 2 of the Lead School Programme should not proceed 

in September 20103 
 

c) It be noted the Phase 1 Pilot would cease on 31 March 2011 
 

d) agreement be given to the SEN Strategy proposals, including the 
development of new funding arrangements and a 
Communication Strategy for working with parents and carers, 
children and young people, and,  

 
e) agreement be given to the timetable for taking the SEN Strategy 

forward as detailed in paragraph 4 of the Cabinet report.  
 



 

4 

 
6. Proposed Response to the Department of Health Consultation on 
Changes to the Allocation Formulae for the Learning Disability Commissioning 
Transfer Grant, the Preserved Rights Grant and the Aids Support Grant  
(Item 8 – Report by Mr Graham Gibbens, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Services; 
and Oliver Mills, Managing Director, Kent Adult Social Services) 
 
(1) This report provided a broad outline of the grants included in the consultation and 
explained the allocation formulae that it was proposed to support, the rationale for 
selecting those options and associated issues. The consultation was issued on 
27 July 2010 and the report sought Cabinet agreement to the proposed response 
which had to be with the Department of Health by 6 October 2010. 
 
(2) Resolved:  

(a) that agreement be given to the response detailed in the 
Cabinet report to the Department of Health consultation on 
Changes to the Allocation Formula for the Learning Disability 
Commissioning Transfer Grant, the Preserved Rights Grant and 
the AIDS Support Grant. and  

 
(b) that the final response be signed by the Cabinet Member for 
Adult Social Services in consultation with the Managing Director 
for Kent Adult Social Services. 

 
 
7. Kent Healthy Weight Strategy  
(Item 9 – Report Mr Alan Marsh, Cabinet Member for Public Health) 

 
(1) In introducing this report Mr Marsh emphasised the importance of the issues 
which it covered and the strategies that it suggested in order to address these. Mr 
Lemon spoke about the importance of a healthy lifestyle and the work KCC was 
undertaking to bring to people’s attention the range of health issues that can be 
associated with obesity 
 
(2) During the course of discussion Mrs Hohler spoke about the need for people 
to take responsibility for their diet and lifestyle which in turn would have benefits for 
them as individuals as well as for the health economy.  
 
(3)  Resolved that the Healthy Weight Strategy for Kent be endorsed. 
 
 
8. KCC Health Inequalities Strategy  
(Item 10 - Report by Mr Alan  Marsh, Cabinet Member for Public Health) (Deborah 
Smith Policy Manager, Kent Public Health Department was present for this item).  
 

(1) This report advised members on proposed key action points in response to the 
Marmot report,-Fair Society, Healthy Lives commissioned by the government to 
provide a strategic review of health inequalities in England. The report had been 
anticipated by KCC and Deborah Smith briefed members on how the County 
Council’s own strategy had been developed on the basis of its outcomes. 

 



 

5 

(2) During the course of discussion Mr Gibbens said he welcomed this report and 
the development of the Council’s strategy and he looked forward to seeing updates 
on its development at future meetings.  
 
(3) Resolved: 
 

 (a) to agree in principle to the recommendations in the Marmot report 
which would be prioritised and delivered through the KCC Health 
Inequalities Action Plan that would support the delivery of the Health 
Inequalities Strategy for Kent.   

 
 (b)  to approve the Kent County Council Health Inequalities Strategy (as 

appended to the Cabinet report ). 

(c)  that a briefing session for Cabinet members with the Local 
Government Improvement and Development Agency be arranged on the 
emerging health and life inequalities agenda and the potential challenges 
for Kent.  

 
 
9. Supporting Vulnerable Learners into Apprenticeships  
(Item 11 – Report by Mr Mike Hill, Cabinet Member for Communities; and Ms 
Amanda Honey, Managing Director Communities) Mr L Christie attended for this 
item. Mr D Crilley,Director Community Cultural Services was also present.  
 
(1) In February of this year the County Council made a commitment to the 
development of a scheme to support marginalised young people accessing 
Apprenticeships. This report outlined the target groups, outcomes and the proposed 
model for the delivery of that scheme and asked for confirmation of funding. 

 
(2) Mr Christie said he supported this work and thanked the Administration for its 
courage and forsight in bringing this programme forward. Mr Christie said if special 
action was not taken then the groups referred to in the report would be allowed to 
linger and therefore he emphasised the schemes importance in helping these young 
people into meaningful employment. He said he hoped there would be member 
involvement in the monitoring of the scheme and that he would be happy to be part of 
that. 

 
(3) During the course of discussion Mr King said this was a positive scheme and 
he wished it every success. Mr Marsh spoke about the ways in which the scheme 
would benefit these young people and Amanda Honey said this work would be part of 
the Council’s core business in supporting apprenticeship provision.  

 
(4) Resolved that the model for supporting vulnerable young people into 
employment be approved as detailed in the Cabinet report together with the funding 
proposals.  
 
 
 
 
 



 

6 

10. Follow up items and Decisions from Cabinet Scrutiny Committee - 21 
July 2010  
(Item 12 – Report by Mr Peter Sass, Head of Democratic Services and Local 
Leadership) 
 
(1)  The report set out the decisions from the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee meeting 
held on 21 July and items which the Committee had raised previously for follow up. 
 
(2)  With respect to the comments arising from the discussion on Integrated 
Transport Schemes, Mr Chard said steps would be taken to see if it would be 
possible to time table meetings of Joint Transportation Boards closer together.  
Mr Chard also said that the second rail summit was being held on 28 October 2010 
and encouraged interested parties to contact him for further details.  
 
(3)  Resolved that the comments and actions detailed in the report be noted.  
 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
 
The following is an unrestricted minute of a matter which was declared exempt 
pursuant to the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 
(as amended)  
 
 
11. Kent Academies Batch 2 Procurement  
(Item 14 –Report by Mrs Sarah  Hohler, Cabinet Member for Children, Families and 
Education; and Ms Rosalind, Turner, Managing Director for Children, Families and 
Education) (Rebecca Spore, Head of BSF, PFI and Academies Team was present for 
this item) ( Mr N J Chard made declaration of personal interest as a Governor of the 
Knole Academy)  
 
(1) This report sought approval to appoint a selected bidder to deliver the Kent 
Skinners Academy the lead scheme and the remaining academies which form the 
Kent Batch 2 Academies Programme. And following that appointment to obtain 
detailed Planning Permission and to then develop and negotiate detailed proposals in 
preparation to submit the Final Business Case and Award the Contract for the Kent 
Skinners Academy 

 
(2) Resolved:  

(a) that delegated authority be granted to the Director of Capital 
Programme and Infrastructure, Children, Families and Education (CFE) 
and the Head of the BSF team, CFE in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for CFE, the Managing Director for CFE and the Leader of the 
Council to appoint a selected bidder following recommendations from 
the Evaluation panel in accordance with the evaluation methodology 
provided submissions were within the affordability parameters  

(b) that following the announcement of the selected bidder that the 
BSF, PFI and Academies Team should proceed to obtain planning 
permission and negotiate and agree within the affordability parameters, 
the  detailed designs and contracts in respect of the Skinners Academy 



 

7 

and the delivery of the remaining Batch 2 Academies should capital 
funding become available, and .  

(c)  it be noted that a recommendation will be made to Cabinet as to the 
submission of the Final Business Case, the affordability position and to 
proceed to contract award in respect of the Skinners Academy and the 
Future Schools Agreement in respect of the remaining Batch 2 
Academies.  

 
 
 


